

**No. 12-5218**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PAUL CAMPBELL FIELDS,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**CITY OF TULSA, ET AL.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA  
HONORABLE GREGORY K. FRIZZELL  
Civil Case No. 11-cv-115-GKF-TLW

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

SCOTT WOOD, ESQ.  
WOOD, PUHL & WOOD, PLLC  
2409 E. SKELLY DRIVE, SUITE 200  
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74105  
(918) 742-0808

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 393  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106  
(734) 827-2001

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Purpose for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc .....	1
B. Issues Presented and the Panel’s Erroneous Conclusions.....	1
SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Panel’s Free Exercise Decision Is Patently Erroneous and Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent .....	10
II. The Panel’s Decision that Plaintiff’s Free Speech Claim Is Futile Is Patently Erroneous and Establishes Harmful Precedent .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
ATTACHMENTS .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byers v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 150 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	2-3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	1, 11
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	13
<i>David v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 101 F.3d 1344 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	13
<i>NAACP v Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	13
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	13
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	13

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	1
--------------------------	---

Fed. R. App. P. 40.....1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....7
